1st (first) series (“First Series” and “First Series Debentures”, respectively) will be entitled 

to the remuneration equivalent to 100% (one hundred percent) of the DI Rate, plus a 

surcharge of 1.05% (one point zero five percent) per annum, based on 252 (two hundred and 

fifty-two) Business Days (“Remuneration of the First Series Debentures”); (ii) the 

debentures subject to the issuance distributed under the 2nd (second) series (“Second 

Series” and “Second Series Debentures”, respectively) will be entitled to the remuneration 

defined according to the Bookbuilding Procedure, of 9.0026% (nine point zero zero two six 

percent) per annum, based on 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) Business Days 

(“Remuneration of the Second Series Debentures”); (iii) the debentures subject to the 

issuance distributed under the 3rd (third) series (“Third Series” and “Third Series 

Debentures”, respectively) will be entitled to the remuneration defined according to the